

FILED WITH PERMISSION

No. S271049

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

AHMED MUMIN,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D076916
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD261780
The Honorable Kenneth K. So, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING (SBN 142868)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*MINH U. LE (SBN 292440)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9055
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Minh.Le@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

June 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Legal background.....	11
Statement of the case and facts	12
A. The evidence against Mumin	12
B. The kill zone instruction and argument.....	18
C. The verdict and sentence.....	21
D. The appeal.....	22
Argument.....	23
I. The propriety of giving a kill zone instruction must be assessed under the substantial evidence standard of review	23
A. The determination of whether an instruction on a permissive inference or a theory of liability is warranted by the evidence is evaluated under the substantial evidence standard	24
B. <i>Canizales</i> reviewed a trial court’s decision to instruct on the kill zone theory for substantial evidence	32
1. A kill zone instruction is warranted where there is substantial evidence from which a reasonable jury could conclude a defendant intended to create a kill zone around the primary target.....	32
2. It is the jury that must conclude the only reasonable inference from the evidence is that the defendant intended to create a kill zone around the primary target	34
C. There is no basis for departing from the substantial evidence standard because it adequately addresses this Court’s principal concern in <i>Canizales</i>	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Whether there is a reasonable likelihood the jury misapplied an instruction is not the appropriate test for determining if an instruction is supported by the evidence.....	46
II. Under any standard of review, the kill zone instruction was appropriate and supported by the evidence in this case	48
A. The only reasonable inference from the evidence is that Mumin intended to create a kill zone around his target and another victim was located within that zone.....	49
B. The kill zone theory does not require actual knowledge of the location or presence of the nontarget victim.....	55
C. Any error would be harmless	61
1. Even assuming the kill zone instruction was erroneously given, it did not affect Mumin’s attempted murder of the primary target.....	61
2. The alleged instructional error was at most a factual inadequacy that is reviewed under the state standard for prejudice	63
3. Under any standard, the purported error was harmless on the record of this case.....	65
Conclusion	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 837.....	45
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	48, 63, 66, 68
<i>County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140.....	26
<i>Ford v. State</i> (1993) 330 Md. 682.....	56
<i>In re Lisea</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 1041.....	41, 47
<i>In re Rayford</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 754.....	41
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	42, 43, 44
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.....	42, 43, 44
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 782.....	45
<i>People v. Adams</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 1009.....	56, 60
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....	63, 66, 67, 68
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313.....	30, 49, 56, 58
<i>People v. Canizales</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 591.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 102.....	31, 46
<i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1134.....	27
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	24, 27, 42
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	47
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822.....	24
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 163.....	31
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745.....	66, 67
<i>People v. Ghobrial</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 250.....	27
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 243.....	25, 26, 31
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 86	41
<i>People v. Hatch</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 260.....	29, 30
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495.....	47
<i>People v. Lemcke</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 644.....	63
<i>People v. McCloud</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 788.....	30, 46
<i>People v. Moses</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 893.....	60
<i>People v. Mumin</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 36.....	12, 22, 23, 40
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513.....	27, 28
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733.....	52, 56
<i>People v. Stone</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 131.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 116.....	28
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365.....	54, 55, 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Towler</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 105	44, 45
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2010) 32 Cal.4th 73.....	25, 26
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063.....	47
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	63, 66
<i>People v. Windfield</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 496.....	54
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 199.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 187, subd. (a)	21, 22
§ 189.....	22
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	21
§ 211.....	22
§ 245, subd. (b)	22
§ 245, subd. (d)(2).....	22
§ 459.....	22
§ 664, subd. (e)(1)	22
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(23)	22
§ 1385.....	29
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)	22
§ 12022.53, subd. (b)	22
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	22
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	22
§ 29800, subd. (a)(1)	22
§ 30305, subd. (a)(1).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment	42
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 225.....	36
No. 600.....	18, 19, 62, 63

CALJIC

No. 2.05.....	26
No. 2.06.....	26
